

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the North Carolina House of
Representatives, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR EVAN BERNICK
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HELEN E. WHITE
PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT
2020 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW, #163
Washington, DC 20006

ANTON METLITSKY
Counsel of Record
BRUCE PETTIG
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Text and Original Understanding of the Elections Clause Show that It Does Not Delegate Authority over Elections to “Independent” Legislatures.....	3
A. The Framers Specified that Federal Election Rules Would Be Written by State “Legislatures” to Prohibit Unilateral, Unchecked Executive Control over Elections.	4
B. The Elections Clause Used Language Materially Identical to the Elections Provision of the Articles of Confederation, Which Unambiguously Contemplated State Constitutional Restrictions.	7
C. Post-Ratification State Practice Confirms that the Elections Clause Was Never Understood to Free State Legislatures from State Constitutional Strictures.	12
D. Petitioners’ Supposed Blockbuster Evidence Is Fraudulent.....	21
II. Subsequent Historical Practice Confirms that State Legislative Regulation of Elections Is Subject to State Constitutional Limits and Judicial Review.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	18, 19, 20, 28
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (Cal. 1864)	27
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	17, 25, 26, 31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	20
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937).....	20
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	27
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	28
<i>Jackson v. Ogilvie</i> , 426 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1970).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lehman v. McBride</i> , 15 Ohio St. 573 (Ohio 1863)	27
<i>Morrison v. Lamarre</i> , 65 A.2d 217 (R.I. 1949)	30
<i>Morrison v. Springer</i> , 15 Iowa 304 (Iowa 1864).....	27
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	25
<i>Opinion of the Judges</i> , 30 Conn. 591 (Conn. 1862)	27
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936)	28
<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (Mich. 1865)	26
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot.</i> <i>Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	17
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Chandler v. Main</i> , 16 Wis. 398 (Wis. 1863)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Schrader v. Polley</i> , 127 N.W. 848 (S.D. 1910)	27
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	25
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	16
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.P. 1795).....	20
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 195 A. 287 (Del. Super. Ct. 1937).....	13
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	25
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 4	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	8, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	3, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 5.....	28

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. IV.....	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	7, 20
U.S. Const. art. V.....	20
Ala. Const. of 1819, art. III, § 7.....	13
Ala. Const. of 1819, sched., § 7.....	13
Ark. Const. art. II, § 5 (1836).....	31
Articles of Confederation, art. V.....	8, 9
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VIII, § 2.....	12
Ill. Const. art. III, § 8.....	31
Ill. Const. art. VIII, § 5 (1818).....	31
Ill. Const. of 1818, Art. VIII, § 5.....	13
Ill. Const. of 1818, sched., § 9.....	13
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. VI, § 6.....	13
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. XII, § 8.....	13
La. Const. of 1812, art. VI, § 13.....	13
Md. Const. of 1810, art. XIV.....	13
Miss. Const. of 1817, sched., § 7.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 6	13
Mo. Const. of 1820, sched., § 9.....	13
N.Y. Const. of 1821, art. II, § 4.....	13
Ohio Const. of 1803, art. IV, § 2	13
R.I. Const. art. I, § 2 (1843).....	31
S.C. Const. of 1776, art. XV.....	8
Va. Const. of 1776	8
Other Authorities	
2 The Records of the Federal	
Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand	
ed., 1911)	11
3 The Records of the Federal	
Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand	
ed., 1911)	23, 24
Andrew C. McLaughlin, <i>Sketch of</i>	
<i>Charles Pinckney's Plan for a</i>	
<i>Constitution</i> , 1787, 9 Am Hist. Rep.	
735 (1904).....	23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,	
<i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i>	
<i>Legal Texts</i> 112 (2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Bruce Ackerman & Neal Katyal, <i>Our Unconventional Founding</i> , 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 475 (1995)	5
Clinton Rossiter, <i>1787: The Grand Convention</i> 331 (1966)	24
Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 Wa. L. Rev. 997 (2021)	11, 14
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary's L.J. 445, 475-76 (2022)	passim
Honorable Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis: Redux</i> , 70 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 855 (2020)	16
James Madison, <i>Appendix 2, Note of Mr. Madison to the Plan of Charles Pinckney, May 29, 1787</i> , in <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Henry D. Gilpin ed., 1840).....	23
John Franklin Jameson, <i>Studies in the History of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , 1 Ann. Rep. Am. Hist. Ass'n 87 (1903).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from Charles Pinckney to John Quincy Adams (Dec. 12, 1818), <i>in</i> 3 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 22 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1902)	22
Letter from James Madison to Lafayette (Nov. 1826), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> 542 (Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1865).....	28
Letter from Jared Sparks to James Madison (May 5, 1830), <i>in</i> 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	23
Lynn Uzzell, <i>The Deep South's Constitutional Con</i> , 53 <i>St. Mary's L.J.</i> 711 (2022)	22
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 <i>Ga. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2020)	15, 16, 17
Michael Weingartner, <i>Liquidating the Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , 46 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> (forthcoming 2023).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Paul Leicester Ford, <i>Pinckney's Draft of a Constitution</i> , 60 <i>The Nation</i> , Jun. 14, 1895	24
Randy E. Barnett & Evan Bernick, <i>The Letter and the Spirit: A Unified Theory of Originalism</i> , 107 <i>Geo. L.H. J.</i> 1 (2018).....	1
Randy E. Barnett & Evan Bernick, <i>The Original Public Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment: It's Letter & Spirit</i> (Harvard 2021)	1
Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, <i>No Arbitrary Power: An Originalist Theory of the Due Process of Law</i> , 60 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 1599 (2019).....	6
S. Sidney Ulmer, <i>James Madison and the Pinckney Plan</i> , 9 <i>S. Carolina L. Rev.</i> 415 (1957)	23, 24
The Declaration of Independence (1776).....	5
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison)	25
The Federalist No. 49 (James Madison)	7
The Federalist No. 59.....	28

x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed <i>Amar, Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 S. CT. REV. 1	4, 6
William Baude, <i>Constitutional Liquidation</i> , 71 Stanford L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	25, 26, 27, 28
Zachary D. Clopton & Steven E. Art, <i>The Meaning of the Seventeenth Amendment and a Century of State Defiance</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1181 (2013).....	4, 5
